2012-04") which contained technical corrections to guidance on which we had previously relied upon in forming our
initial conclusions regarding the accounting for warrants containing these reset provisions relating to the April 2012
private placement of our 10% Convertible Preferred Stock. Based upon our extensive review of ASU 2012-04, we
have concluded these warrants no longer meet the criteria for classification as equity as previously recorded and must
be recorded as a liability with the value of the warrants recorded at fair value on the transition/effective date, with
subsequent changes in fair value recorded in earnings on a quarterly basis. Based on transition guidance provided, we
determined our effective/transition date for implementation of ASU 2012-04 to be October 1, 2013 and the
consolidated condensed financial statements contained herein reflect the retroactive impact of this correction of this
accounting error as of this date. The restated historical information is as follows:
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 Nine Months Ended June 30, 2014
Originally
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Originally

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Non operating income
(expense):
Revaluation of warrants $— $8,559,943 $8,559,943 $— $(801,809 ) $(801,809 )
Non operating income
(expense), net (65,087 ) 8,559,943 8,494,856 (208,679 ) (801,809 ) (1,010,488 )

Net income (loss) (683,662 ) 8,559,943 7,876,281 (1,502,762 ) (801,809 ) (2,304,571 )
Net income (loss) available
to Common Stockholders $(925,991 ) $8,559,943 $7,633,952 $(2,225,577) $(801,809 ) $(3,027,386)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations per
share

$(0.01 ) $0.17 $0.16 $(0.03 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.05 )

Net income (loss) per
common share attributable to
Common stockholders:
Basic $(0.01 ) $0.16 $0.15 $(0.03 ) $(0.04 ) $(0.07 )
Diluted (0.01 ) 0.11 $0.10 (0.03 ) (0.04 ) (0.07 )

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POWER GROUP Corp - Form 10-Q/A

18

10

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POWER GROUP Corp - Form 10-Q/A

19

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2014
Originally
Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Liabilities:
Warrant liability $— $9,628,858 $9,628,858
Total liabilities 5,675,983 9,628,858 15,304,841

Stockholders' (deficit) equity:
Additional paid-in capital 66,938,230 (8,827,049 ) 58,111,181
Accumulated deficit (63,537,241 ) (801,809 ) (64,339,050 )
Total stockholders' (deficit) equity 3,907,089 (9,628,858 ) (5,721,769 )

$9,583,072 $— $9,583,072

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid In Accumulated

Shares Amount Shares Amount Capital Deficit Total
Originally Reported:
Balance, June 30, 2014 941 $941 50,515,805 $505,159 $66,938,230 $(63,537,241) $3,907,089

Adjustments — — — — (8,827,049 ) (801,809 ) (9,628,858 )
Adjusted:
Balance, June 30, 2014 941 $941 50,515,805 $505,159 $58,111,181 $(64,339,050) $(5,721,769)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2014
Originally
Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(1,502,762 ) $(801,809 ) $(2,304,571 )
Revaluation of warrants — 801,809 801,809
Net cash used in operating activities (701,249 ) — (701,249 )
4.   Certificates of Deposit
All certificate of deposit investments have an original maturity of more than three months but less than three years and
are stated at original purchase price which approximates fair value. As of June 30, 2014 and September 30, 2013, we
have pledged a $300,000 certificate of deposit as collateral for outstanding loans with Iowa State Bank.
5.   Receivables
Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful accounts. Management
determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by regularly evaluating past due individual customer receivables and